

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC08-2068

MICHAEL PENZER, as assignee of SOUTHEAST WIRELESS, INC.,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

v.

TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellee.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No.: 07-13827

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARC A. WITES
Florida Bar No. 24783
WITES & KAPETAN, P.A.
4400 North Federal Highway
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064
Tel: (954) 570-8989
Fax: (954) 354-0205

DOUGLAS S. WILENS
Florida Bar No. 0079987
STUART A. DAVIDSON
Florida Bar No. 0084824
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
Tel: (561) 750-3000
Fax: (561) 750-3364

Attorneys for Appellant Michael Penzer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. APPELLEE’S MISSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS....	3
II. FLORIDA’S RULES OF INTERPRETING INSURANCE POLICY PROVISIONS COMPEL A FINDING OF COVERAGE	4
A. TIC’s Limited Reading of the Policy.....	4
B. The “Plain Language” of TIC’s Policy Provides Coverage, and at Worst is Reasonably Susceptible to More Than One Meaning.....	5
C. The Eleventh Circuit in <i>Penzer</i> Correctly Found <i>Compupay</i> Inapposite and the District Court’s Reading of <i>Compupay</i> Infirm.....	11
III. TIC’S ARGUMENT THAT PENZER FAILS TO STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS FRIVOLOUS AS NO STATE CAN REJECT OR REFUSE TO RECOGNIZE FEDERAL LAW.....	13
IV. NUMEROUS COURTS CONSTRUING IDENTICAL POLICY LANGUAGE AND FACTS HAVE FOUND THAT TCPA CLAIMS ARE COVERED.....	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aerothurst Corp. v. Granda Ins. Co.</i> , 904 So. 2d 470, 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	7
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2003).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Val-Pak Direct Mktg. Sys.</i> ,	
862 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Fortune Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 664 So. 2d 312, 316 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	7
<i>Hooters, Inc. v. Am. Global Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Ga. 2003).....	19
<i>Hooters, Inc. v. Am. Global Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 201 (11 th Cir. 2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071, 1079 n.26 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Nehme v. Smithkine Beecham Clinical Lab.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201, 205 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Park Univ. Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 442 F.3d 1239 (10 th Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 545 F.3d 1303 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal</i> , 622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	12, 25
<i>Reform Party of Fla. v. Black</i> , 885 So. 2d 303, 313 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514, 520 (1923)	7
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Compupay, Inc.</i> ,	
654 So.2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer</i> , 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007)	6

<i>TSA Stores, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Serv.</i> , 957 So. 2d 25, 27 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lou Fusz Auto. Network</i> , 401 F.3d 876, 881 (8 th Cir. 2005)).....	18
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elecs., Inc.</i> , 860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>W. Rim Inv. Advisors, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 960 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	7, 18
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 804, 806 n.2 (Fla. 2004)	13

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Miscellaneous

47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const., Art. I, sec. 23	19
Black's Law Dictionary (8 th Ed. 2004).....	17
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2004)	17
